

SB0266/103025/1

BY: Senator Zirkin

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 266
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike line 2 in its entirety and substitute "Hunting – Deer – Penalties"; in line 3, strike "poaching deer on" and substitute "violating certain provisions involving certain deer"; in line 4, strike "any land in the State"; in the same line, strike "restitution" and substitute "certain fines"; in the same line, strike "and perform community service"; in line 8, strike "restitution" and substitute "fines"; in line 15, strike "poaching" and substitute "illegally hunting, killing, or taking"; and strike in their entirety lines 17 through 22, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 2, strike "10-101(q) and"; in line 7, strike "10-212(a) and"; strike beginning with "That" in line 25 down through "ENACTED," in line 28; and strike in their entirety lines 31 through 35, inclusive.

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 23, inclusive.

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 25 on page 3 through line 18 on page 4, inclusive, and substitute:

"(A) FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, EACH DEER HUNTED, KILLED, OR TAKEN CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE OFFENSE.

(B) A PERSON MAY NOT KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY HUNT, KILL, OR TAKE, IN VIOLATION OF THIS TITLE:

(1) SIKA DEER;

(Over)

(2) ANTERLESS WHITE-TAILED DEER; OR

(3) ANTLERED WHITE-TAILED DEER.

(C) (1) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SECTION AND IN ADDITION TO ANY PENALTIES PROVIDED UNDER § 10-1101 OF THIS SUBTITLE, A PERSON WHO VIOLATES THIS SECTION IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND ON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING \$5,000.

(2) IN ADDITION TO ANY PENALTIES PROVIDED UNDER § 10-1101 OF THIS SUBTITLE, A PERSON WHO VIOLATES SUBSECTION (B)(3) OF THIS SECTION INVOLVING AN ANTLERED WHITE-TAILED DEER THAT OBTAINS A SCORE OF MORE THAN 150 GROSS INCHES, AS MEASURED BY THE BOONE AND CROCKETT CLUB'S SCORING SYSTEM FOR WHITE-TAILED DEER, IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND ON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING \$10,000."

On page 4, in lines 19 and 22, strike “(C)” and “(D)”, respectively, and substitute “(D)” and “(E)”, respectively; and in lines 19 and 27, in each instance, strike “RESTITUTION” and substitute “FINE”.

On page 5, in lines 1, 9, and 15, strike “3.”, “4.”, and “5.”, respectively, and substitute “2.”, “3.”, and “4.”, respectively.